Group and the Company do not trade in derivatives instruments.

(a)	 Financial Risk Management Policies

	 The Group’s and the Company’s financial risk management policies seek to ensure that adequate financial
resources are available for the development of the Group’s and the Company’s businesses whilst managing
each of these risks as summarised below:

(i)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from its deposits placed with financial
institutions and interest-bearing financial liabilities. The Company manages its interest-bearing
deposits placement by placing such balances on varying maturities and interest rate returns. The
Company’s policies in dealing with interest bearing financial liabilities are to obtain the financing with
the most favourable interest rates in the market.

97

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(a)	 Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(i)	 Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

		  Group
					   2023	 2022
					   Increase/	 Increase/
					   (decrease)	 (decrease)
					   RM	 RM

Effects on loss after taxation/equity

Increase of 100 basis points			   (5,072)	 (6,600)
Decrease of 100 basis points			   5,072	 6,600

(ii)	 Credit Risk

	 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group and the Company that may arise on outstanding
financial instruments should a counterparty default on its obligations. The Group’s exposure to credit
risk is primarily arises from its trade receivables and contract assets while the Company’s exposure
to credit risk primarily arises from amount owing by a subsidiary. The Group and the Company have
a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is managed through the application of credit
approvals, credit limit and monitoring procedures. Credit quality of a customer is assessed based on